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IN THE DI STRI CT COURT OF,

HARRI S COUNTY, TEXAS

164TH JUDI CI AL DI STRI CT



PLAI NTI FFS" ORI G NAL PETI TI ON
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAI D COURT:

COVES NOW DR. JOE and DAWN MORRI SON, KELLY ROBBI NS, RANDY and JANET

COUNCI LL, DAN and HELEN HI GA NS, RON & KAREN GREEN, VI CTOR & CATHY BROOK
DR. MARI ON & JEAN MCMURTRY, DAN & HELEN HHGA NS, DR. T. M & CYNTH A
HUGHES, RI CHMOND EAGLE CORP., DAVE & ROSE ROBERTS, DR. RI CHARD & LI NDA
VERNER, TONY & MARYANN CUTAI A, WARREN & DONNA BI RD, TOM & KYE YEAMAN, and
WADE & DEBBI E MCKAY, Plaintiffs in the above-entitled and nunbered cause
and files this, their Oiginal Petition conplaining of AMMY CORPORATI ON,

Rl CH DeVOS, JAY VAN ANDEL, DI CK DeVCS, STEVE VAN ANDEL, DOUG DeVOS, BOB
KERKSTRA, JA-RI CORPORATI ON, DEXTER YAGER, | NDI VI DUALLY AND D/ B/ A YAGER
ENTERPRI SES AND | NTERNET SERVI CES CORP., JEFF YAGER, DONALD R. W LSON

| NDI VI DUALLY AND DY B/ A WOW | NTERNATI ONAL AND W LSON ENTERPRI SES, | NC.

RANDY & VALCRI E HAUGEN, | NDI VI DUALLY AND DY Bl A FREEDOM ASSCClI ATES, | NC. AND
FREEDOM TOOLS, I NC. AND ALL STAR PRODUCTI ON COVPANY, JOHN SI M5,

| NDI VI DUALLY AND DJ B/ A SI MSENTERPRI SES, RANDY & SUSAN WALKER, | NDI VI DUALLY
AND OJ B/ A WALKER | NTERNATI ONAL, MARK & MARTHA HUGHES, BILL & ALYSSA
BERGFELD, | NDI VI DUALLY AND D/ B/ A BERGFELD | NTERNATI ONAL, | NC., JODY VI CTOR
| NDI VI DUALLY AND DJ B/ A JEVI CORPORATI ON, MARK CORDNER, BILLY ZECLI

| NDI VI DUALLY AND DJ B/ A GOSPEL FI LM5, DENNI' S JAMES, Defendants and in
support thereof would show unto this Court the follow ng:

l. Venue

Venue is proper in Harris County as Plaintiffs are residents of Harris
County, Texas and all are part of the acts conpl ai ned of took place in
Harris County, Texas.

Al'l other Defendants are subject to the jurisdiction of this Court under
the Texas Long Arm Statute in that they are nonresidents of the State of
Texas who have (a) transacted and continue to transact business, and have
engaged in purposeful activity wiwthin the State of Texas; and that the
claims of Plaintiffs arise out of said business and activity; (b)
commtted a tortuous act or acts or omi ssions within Texas agai nst
Plaintiffs, and/or (c) commtted a tortuous injury or injuries in Texas
against Plaintiffs caused by acts or oni ssions outside of Texas and have
regul arly done or solicited business in Texas, engaged in a persistent
course of conduct within Texas and derived substantial revenue from goods
used or consuned in Texas. Furthernore, certain of the actions of al

Def endant s here conpl ai ned were transacted in Harris County, Texas and
venue properly lies in this Court.

1. Service

Def endant, Amway Corporation is a M chigan Corporation whose princi pal
pl ace of business is |located 7575 East Fulton St., Ada, M chigan 49355,
and may be served with process through its regi stered agent for service,
CT Corporation,at 350 North St. Paul Street, Dallas, Texas 75201.



Def endant, JA-RI Corporation is a Mchigan corporation whose busi ness
address is the sane as the Ammay in Ada, Mchigan. It may be served with
process through its registered agent for service, KimS. Mtchell, at 7575
East Fulton Street East, Ada, M chigan 49355.

Rich DeVos is an individual residing in Ada, Mchigan and may be served at
hi s busi ness address of 7575 Fulton Street East, Ada, M chigan 49355.

Jay Van Andel is an individual residing in Ada, M chigan and may be served
at his business address of 7575 Fulton Street East, Ada, M chigan 49355.

Dick DeVos is an individual residing in Ada, M chigan and may be served at
hi s busi ness address of 7575 Fulton Street East, Ada, M chigan 49355.

Steve Van Andel is an individual residing in Ada, Mchigan and may be
served at his business address of 7575 Fulton Street East, Ada, M chigan
49355.

Doug DeVos is an individual residing in Ada, M chigan and may be served at
hi s busi ness address of 7575 Fulton Street East, Ada, M chigan 49355.

Bob Kerkstra is an individual residing in Ada, M chigan and nmay be served
at his business address of 7575 Fulton Street East, Ada, M chigan 49355.

Dext er Yager Individually and d/b/a Yager Enterprises and |Internet Services
Cor poration, and Jeff Yager are individuals residing in Charlotte, North
Carolina and may be served at their business address of 12201 Steele Creek
Road, Charlotte, North Carolina 28273.

Donald R Wl son, Individually and d/b/a Ww International and WI son
Enterprises, Inc. is an individual residing in Oyden, U ah and may be
served at 6057 South 2950 East, Ogden, Utah 84403.

Randy & Val ori e Haugen, Individually and d/b/a Freedom Associ ates, Inc.,
Freedom Tools, Inc. and Al Star Production Conpany are individuals
residing in Ogden, Utah and may be served at 2488 Bonneville Terrace,
Qgden, U ah 84403.

John Sinms, Individually and d/b/a Sinms Enterprises is an individual
residing in Kaysville, Utah and may be served at 1148 N. H ghway 89,
Kaysville, Utah 84037.

Randy & Susan Wal ker, Individually and d/b/a Wal ker International are
i ndividuals residing in Conroe, Texas and nay be served at 1450 Interstate
45 Sout h, #F-13, Conroe, Texas 77304.

Mark & Martha Hughes are individuals residing in Houston, Texas and nmay be
served at 13315 Pantano, Houston, Texas 77065.

Bill & Alyssa Bergfeld, Individually and d/b/a Bergfeld International,
Inc. are individuals residing in Conroe, Texas. Bill Bergfeld nay be



served at The Feed Store, S. Main, Conroe, Texas 77304. Lisa Bergfeld may
be served at 202 A d Country C ub Road, Conroe, Texas 77304.

Jody Victor, Individually and d/b/a Jevi Corporation is an individual
residing in dinton, Chio and may be served at 740 Yager Road, Cdinton
Chi o 44216.

Mark Cordner is an individual residing in Uah and may be served c/o
Freedom Associ ates or All Star Productions, 2488 Bonneville Terrace,
Qgden, U ah 84403.

Billy Zeoli, Individually and d/b/a CGospel Filns is an individual residing
in Mchigan and may be served at 7575 Fulton Street East, Ada, M chigan
49355,

Dennis Janes is an individual residing in Houston, Texas and nay be served
at 601 Cypress Station Drive, #203, Houston, Texas 77090.

I11. BACKGROUND FACTS

The Amway Corporation manufactures a w de variety of consunmer househol d
products which it sells along with the products of other manufacturers
nati onwi de through hundreds of thousands of distributors, many of themare
in Texas. The Ammay sales plan is a marketing schene whereby any purchase
or sale of Ammay goods by a distributor financially benefits not only
Amway, but al so those Amway distributors who qualify and occupy | evel s of
the Amway distributorship network hirer than that of the selling
distributor. In Ammay parlianments, those persons who occupy positions

bel ow di stributor in each branch of the network are called the
distributor’s "downline". Those persons who occupy positions above a

di stributor in each branch of the network are called the distributor’s
"upline". In order to earn significant profits as an Amway di stri butor
one nust devel op a sizeabl e downl i ne organi zati on by recruiting and
sponsoring other distributors into the Amway sal es organi zati on.

Amnvay considers its distributors independent contractors and i ndependent
busi nessmen and wonen. Such distributors earn noney by the mark up they
make on Ammay and other related products sold to customers who are not
Amnay distributors and other distributors, in a person’s direct downline
organi zation. Distributors also earn noney through a conplicated system of
conmmi Ssi ons, cross-conm ssi ons, bonuses, refunds, discounts, dividends and
ot her considerations in the Ammay programas a result of the sale of such
goods or services to "downline" distributors and/or the recruitnment of
additional participant distributors. This incone is derived in one way or
anot her fromeither the sale of Amway products to custonmers who are not
distributors or to other distributors; and, the recruitnent of new Amnay
distributors to one’s "downline". A downline distributor is expected and
encouraged to purchase Amway products.

Once a distributor reaches a certain volune | evel of business generated by
the sale of Ammay products to either their "downline" Amway distributors



or to custoners who are not Amway distributors, that distributor may
qualify as a "direct distributor” and may begi n buying their products
directly from Amway w t hout purchasing those products fromtheir "upline"
distributor as they formally had done before they reached the direct
distributor level. A direct distributor may still qualify for certain
nmonet ary benefits, comm ssions and awards from his downl i ne organi zati on
even if that organization contains other direct distributors. In short, a
direct distributor does not share in the profits generated by the sale of
products fromother direct distributors in his/her downline; but, does
obtain nonetary awards directly from Amnay because of the increased vol une
created by direct distributors in his downline organization. Therefore,
because it is sinply inpossible for one person to generate a | arge anount
of profit fromthe sale of individual products, the overwhel m ng incentive
in the Amway organi zation and the Ammay plan is to recruit nore and nore
distributors into one’s downline to increase the volune of products sold
in the downline organization by other distributors, whether direct or not
direct, and thereby maxi m ze the bonus and reward potential to be paid to
the person at the top of this downline organization by Amay.

Def endant Yeager occupies a position at the top of his own vast Amway
distributorship network to which all the Plaintiffs and many of the
Def endants belong. Plaintiffs are all direct distributors with Amway and

have been so for some tinme. |In fact, Plaintiffs are sone of the nobst
successful direct distributors in the entire Ammay organi zation. They
have qualified at the Enmerald and in one case, Dianond |evel. The Di anond

| evel is the highest |evel of achievenent, and therefore, |argest
organi zati on headed by a single distributor, in the Ammay organi zati onal
and marketing program

' V. PLAINTI FFS" BUSI NESSES AND DEFENDANTS CONDUCT

For several years, Plaintiffs have run their independent Amway busi nesses
in accordance with the edicts and instructions of the Ammay busi ness and
mar keting plan. Plaintiffs devel oped very successful Amway

di stri butorshi ps each of which contained tens of thousands of downline

di stributors. These organizations were anong the nost successful in al

of Amway. These distributorships generated significant revenue for the
Plaintiffs and in nost cases becane the Plaintiffs’ only source of revenue
after they retired fromtheir regular line of work to devote their ful
time and attention to their grow ng Ammvay busi nesses. Plaintiffs’

di stributorshi ps woul d have continued to grow and generate even nore
revenue for Plaintiffs had it not been for the interference and tortuous
acts of Defendants.

Whien Plaintiffs first becane Ammay distributors, and as they began to
build their Amnvay distributorships upon the instruction and advice of

Def endants, they were sold materials, tapes and other docunents which
indicated that if a person worked hard, there was no limt to the anount
of financial reward that person could find as an Amway di stributor. They
were shown a book called the "Profiles of Success" which showed the |avish
lifestyles of highly successful Dianond |evel distributors in the Amway



organi zation. They were told to attend semnars and rallies on a nonthly
and then a weekly basis, where dianond | evel and enerald | evel

di stributors were paraded across the stage and spoke about their
tremendous financial success and lavish lifestyles they were able to | ead
because of their Ammay distributorship business. At all times, Defendants
stressed continually the "independent businessman" aspect of the Amway
busi ness and reiterated on many occasions that all Amway distributors are
i ndependent busi ness people working for thensel ves.

Plaintiffs were told to purchase notivational tapes, as many as three per
week, and to sell as many of these tapes as they could to their downline
distributors wthout disclosing to Plaintiffs or other distributors the
source of the tapes or whether or not anyone was making a profit fromthe
tapes. These tapes contained notivational tal ks by nmany of the sane
Emeral d direct distributors and Di anond | evel direct distributors who
spoke at the functions. |In fact, only Enerald direct distributors and

D anmond direct distributors are allowed to speak at, organize or run
functions and rallies. Defendants, conspiring with one another and worKking
in conjunction with one another, have devised a system schenme or plan to
take full control of all the distributors, including Plaintiffs, within
Def endant Yager’s downline Amnay di stributorship organi zati on, by
controlling the production and distribution of notivational tapes,
semnars and rallies to which all distributors within the Yager

organi zation nust attend or subscribe or risk suffering trenmendous

fi nanci al consequences.

Def endants derive the majority of their incones fromthe sale of non- Ammay
notivational materials such as tapes to persons in their downlines and
fromthe noney earned through notivational rallies and sem nars.

Def endants regularly represented or caused to be represented to Plaintiffs
and others that their success as Ammay distributors and in fact the
success of their entire distributorship organi zati on was conti ngent upon

t he purchase of these tapes published and/or distributed by Defendants and
attendance at neetings, semnars and rallies sponsored by them and that

W t hout such materials and attendance at such neetings, sem nars and
rallies, Plaintiffs would be unable to build and maintain successful Amay
di stributorshi ps. Defendants further represented or caused to be
represented to Plaintiffs that they should purchase only those
notivational materials produced and distributed by Defendants.

In fact, the Defendants took it one step further, because the sale of
tapes and the revenue fromticket sales to downline distributors and
prospective distributors to nmonthly or bi-nonthly semnars and rallies had
beconme such a vast majority of the revenue for Defendants, Defendants
conspiring with one another and others concocted a schene whereby al
direct distributors in the Yager downline, including Plaintiffs, were
forced to sell aggressively and literally "push" these tapes on their own
downl i nes and Defendants coerced Plaintiffs through illegal nmeans to
require that as many of their downline distributors as possible bought
tickets to the various rallies, semnars and functions operated by

Def endant s.



V. DEFENDANTS | LLEGAL CONTRCL OF PLAI NTI FFS BUSI NESSES

Def endants, Yager, W/ son, Haugan, Wal ker, Hughes, Bergfeld and Sins,
conspi ring anongst thenselves and with others, would select which D anond
direct distributors and Enerald direct distributors wthin the Yager

organi zati on would be allowed to hold functions, semnars or rallies in
vari ous places around the country on various dates throughout the year.
These were the only "approved"” functions. Al other direct distributors
in the particul ar geographic area where an "approved"” event was being held
were coerced into selling tickets to that "approved" event to as many of
their downline distributors as possible. Only high | evel direct
distributors who were "in the good graces", or "plugged in", of Defendants
were allowed to participate in and profit fromthese events. Anyone trying
to hold an event independent of one of the Defendants’ events was
essentially "bl ackball ed" and not allowed to participate and profit from
events aut horized by Defendants.

Further, Defendants conspiring with one another and with others then made
attenpts to disrupt and tortuously interfere with the business
relationships of the Plaintiffs and their respective downline

organi zations by contacting other distributors in Plaintiffs’ downlines
and di sparagi ng and defamng Plaintiffs by telling those downline
distributors that Plaintiffs were not "plugged in", were not "team

pl ayers,"” and were such that any continued relationship with Plaintiffs

t hreat ened their businesses. This was done even though Defendants
continually represented to Plaintiffs and others that each Amnay
distributor is an independent business person and not enployed by or bound
one to the other in any other relationship other than that of an

i ndependent armis | ength business relationship. Finally, the control of
Def endants’ conspiracy and evil plan to reap hundreds of mllions of
dollars at the expense of thousands and possibly mllions of other people,
got to the point that Defendant Yager and the ot her Defendants conspiring
anong thensel ves and with others, would decide within the Yager

organi zati on whi ch individual would next becone an Eneral d direct
distributor or a Dianond | evel direct distributor regardl ess of any other
i ndi vidual’s own achi evenent. They did this by manipul ati ng the Amway
poi nt system and by transferring points fromone distributor to another,
real i gning downline groups under a certain favored distributor and other
such devices so that Defendants could naintain conplete and total contro
over the devel opnent of Yager’s downline organization. In doing so,

Def endant s have destroyed t he personal independent businesses of
Plaintiffs. Additionally, Defendants would personally direct and coerce
Plaintiffs concerning the conduct of their businesses by telling
Plaintiffs which functions to attend, which upline distributors to counsel
with and the specific upline distributors with whomto form associ ati ons.
To do ot herw se, Defendants threatened, would nmean total destruction of
Plaintiffs and their businesses by Defendants.

Plaintiffs are the only direct distributors at a high enough level to
stand up to Defendants and stop their evil schene. Wen Plaintiffs began
to question the business practices of Defendants, Defendants attenpted to
conpletely "cut off" Plaintiffs fromthe notivational tape, sem nar and



rally systemwhich is a major source of incone for any Ammay di stri butor
above the level of direct distributor. Further, Defendants engaged in and
continue to engage in tortuous interference by contacting downline
distributors in each of the Plaintiff’s respective downlines and

di sparagi ng and defam ng Plaintiffs to these distributors w thout |egal
justification. Further, Defendants have tortuously interfered in
Plaintiffs’ attenpts to hold independent semnars, rallies and functions
and have defamed Plaintiffs to other distributors in an attenpt to keep
themaway fromPlaintiffs notivational events causing serious irreparable
financial harmto Plaintiffs as well as a |oss of reputation and

devel opnent in their own business comunities.

VI. PARTI Cl PATI ON OF AMMY

Defendants are attenpting to control the entire Ammay sal es and marketing
pl an through illegal nmeans by tying success in the Amway organi zation to
conpl ete obedi ence to the dictates of Defendants under the "Yager systent
of notivational tapes, semnars and rallies. This is all being done with
Amnay’ s knowl edge and consent; and in fact, with the active support and
collusion of many of its top | evel enployees and executives. Defendants
continue to represent that a fortune nay be nmade through the sale of Amway
products and the recruitnment of other Amway distributors when in fact

Def endant s know but do not disclose that the vast majority of their own
revenue and incone is derived fromthe "Yager systeni of notivational
tapes, semnars and rallies. Such incone opportunities are not truly
avai l able to all to whomthe "dreani is represented. This notivationa
system control |l ed by Yager and the other Defendants is an illegal pyramd
schenme whi ch has cooped and corrupted the very basics of what has been a
phenonenal | y successful Amnay sal es and marketing plan over the | ast
thirty years. Unfortunately, while Ammay and its | eaders and founders
preach the concept of integrity, this schene has been done with the

know edge and cooperation of Ammay all in the nane and the pursuit of
greater and greater profits. Additionally, Amay and the ot her Defendants
ironically continue to benefit and derive incone from notivational
mat eri al s produced and created by Plaintiffs which are in continuous use
t hroughout the Yager organi zation w thout sharing any of those incones or
revenues with Plaintiffs. Plaintiffs bring this suit to put a stop to this
fraud and the tortuous interference of Defendants.

VI1. CONTROL BY YACGER

Def endants further represented to Plaintiffs that despite anything the
Amway organi zation m ght say, the Ammay rul es and regul ati ons were

irrel evant and shoul d be disregarded, and that Ammay woul d not dare
interfere with the way the Yager organi zati on was run, because Yager could
al ways pull his downline organi zation out of Amway, which would
significantly harm Amnay.

Vi1, AMMY AWARE OF WRONGFUL CONDUCT



At all tinme relevant hereto, Ammay was aware that the aforesaid

m srepresentations regardi ng Def endant Yager’s notivational materials and
notivational rallies were being made to Plaintiffs and ot her Amway
distributors, and that in practice, sales of such materials within the
Yager organi zation were consistently being conducted in violation of
Amnay’s rules, including without limtation, Section B, Rule 4. It was in
Amnay’ s economi c self-interest to permt such m srepresentations and rules
violations to continue, and although Amway has been aware of such
practices for years, Ammvay has never term nated the distributorship of

Def endant Yager or made any credible effort to halt his practices in
violation of Amnay’ s rul es.

| X. DEFENDANTS | NTERFERENCE

Def endants engaged in a regular practice of interfering wth Plaintiffs’
respective downlines; cutting out the Plaintiffs fromthe distributorship.

X. DEFENDANTS | NTERFERENCE W TH PLAI NTI FFS" DOMALI NE

On various occasions, Defendants herein sold or caused the sale of Amway
and non- Amnay products directly to Plaintiffs’ downline distributors

wi t hout authorization fromPlaintiffs, thereby interfering with
Plaintiffs’ distributorship relationships.

XI'. DEFENDANTS DI SPARAGEMENT AND DEFANATI ON

On nunerous occasions, Defendants di sparaged and defanmed Plaintiffs to
Plaintiffs’ own downline distributors and Plaintiff upline distributors,
in an effort to interfere with Plaintiffs’ downline distributorship
relationships, and to isolate Plaintiffs fromupline support and
assi st ance.

Xl'l. RECO

The Defendants’ schene was, and is, violative of the Federal Racketeer

| nfl uenced to Corrupt Organizations Act (18 U S.C. 81961 et. seq.) and the
Sherman Anti Trust Act (15 U S.C. 81). These Defendants’ individual
actions were, and are, violative of Texas Cormmon Law and Tort Contract
Principals. The Defendants’ conduct and m srepresentations constitute

vi ol ations of the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act.

X1, PLAINTIFFS | NJURI ES

Plaintiffs have been injured as a result of the Defendants’ conduct and
will continue to be injured unless it is stopped. |In this action,
Plaintiffs seek to recover the revenues actually lost in the past, and the
future revenues that had been represented to themwould surely be theirs



for the taking with the effort Plaintiffs’ have generated.

XI'V. VI OLATI ONS OF TEXAS STATE BRI BERY ACT

The actions of Defendants all eged above constitutes illegal activity

wi thin the neaning of the Texas State Bribery Act and wire and mail fraud.
Def endants’ participation in the affairs of the enterprise consisted of

t heir guiding, managing, directing or otherw se exercising sone control of
the affairs of the enterprise.

Through acts of mail and wire fraud, Defendants participated in the

affairs of the illegal enterprise which was conprised of a |large
international corporation (Amway), Defendants, and their vast network of
mllions of individual distributors. The cloak of legitinmacy provided to

Def endants by this seemingly legitinate enterprise afforded said

Def endants’ acts as to an influence over huge nunbers of Amnay

di stributors, thus enabling Defendants to exercise their schene to defraud
Plaintiffs and others.

Def endants’ pattern of racketeering activity, was consisted of mail and
wire fraud, was perpetuated through direct tel ephone comruni cations, the
Am Vox tel ephone voice nmail system and the mails, pursuant to and for the
pur pose of executing Defendants’ schene to defraud Plaintiffs and others
by communi cating false and fraudul ent information as set out above.

Plaintiffs are persons injured by reason of Defendants’ violations and are
entitled to three times their actual damages sustained, as well as
punitive danages and attorneys’ fees.

XV. FRAUD

Def endants made or caused to be made know ngly and fraudul ent

m srepresentations to Plaintiffs and others as set out above when in fact,
t hese Defendants were engaged in the systematic violation of the Amway
rules and were operating an illegal schene for their own profit through
the sales of notivational materials and the conduct of seminars, rallies
and ot her events. These representations were nmade or caused to be nade by
Def endants know ngly and continued to the present day. These

m srepresentati ons and om ssions were nade or caused to be made by

Def endants with the intent that they be relied upon and acted upon by
Plaintiffs and others for the purpose of generating |larger profits for

t hese Defendants fromtheir illegal selling schene which was and is

prohi bited by the Ammay rules and Texas law. But for the aforesaid
fraudul ent representations, upon which Plaintiffs and others justifiably
relied to their detrinent, and but for the aforesaid om ssions and
material facts, Plaintiffs would not have entered into or maintained their
Amway distributorship businesses. Plaintiffs, in justifiable reliance
upon Defendants’ fraudul ent m srepresentations, were danaged in an anount
difficult to nmeasure, but Plaintiffs believe in excess of Two Hundred



MIlion Dollars ($200, 000, 000.00).

XVl . BREACH OF CONTRACT

As nore particularly described above, Plaintiffs entered into and
continued in the renewal of a distributorship agreenent w th Defendant,
Amway, based in significant part upon representations nmade to them
concerning the Amnmay marketing system including the rules and regul ati ons
pronul gated by Amnay.

Amway’ s failure and refusal after notice of nunerous violations to enforce
the rules and regul ations pronmulgated by it to govern its marketing
system and for colluding in inproper actions against Plaintiffs by
Plaintiffs’ upline distributors including Defendants, which actions were
in direct violation of Ammay’s rules and regul ati ons, constitutes a breach
by Ammay of its contract with Plaintiffs, as a direct result of which
Plaintiffs’ suffered considerable economc | oss and continue to suffer
such [ oss for which Ammvay shoul d be held |iable.

XVI 1. TORTUOUS | NTERFERENCE W TH CURRENT AND PROSPECTI VE BUSI NESS
RELATI ONSHI PS

Def endants, individually and conspiring anong thensel ves and ot hers,
tortuously interfered wwth Plaintiffs’ contractual relationship with Amay
by selling both Ammay and non- Amway products directly wthout Plaintiffs’
permssion to Plaintiffs’ downline distributors. Further, Defendants,
acting individually and conspiring anong thensel ves and with others,
tortuously interfered with Plaintiffs’ contractual relationship with Amay
and Plaintiffs’ respective own downline independent distributors by
contacting certain of Plaintiffs’ downline distributors for the purpose of
maki ng fal se defamatory and damagi ng statenents to them about Plaintiffs
and such interference with those relationships has resulted in actual
damages suffered by Plaintiffs.

XVITT. | MPLI ED BREACH OF | MPLI ED CONTRACT AND EXPRESS AND | MPLI ED
WARRANTI ES

Def endant s engaged i n devious and reprehensi ble conduct in perpetuating
their fraud upon Plaintiffs and pursuing their course of action intended
to gain control of Plaintiffs’ businesses solely for the financial
enrichment of thenselves and to the financial, psychol ogical and spiritual
detrinment of Plaintiffs. Wen Plaintiffs entered into their Amnay

busi nesses and as they devel oped these busi nesses, they were told by

Def endants that it was very inportant to be "plugged in" and "associ at ed
with" their upline distributors, including Defendants, in order to achieve
success in the Ammay busi ness. Defendants represented to Plaintiffs that
they were not only Plaintiffs’ upline distributors and busi ness

associ ates, but also Plaintiffs were encouraged by Defendants to believe
t hat Defendants were financial and personal advisors, counselors, friends,



and even mnisters. In fact, defendants instructed Plaintiffs that they
shoul d not nmake any financial or significant personal decision wthout
consulting with Defendants first. Defendants encouraged and instructed
Plaintiffs to i nmerse thenselves in the Ammay busi ness to the excl usion of
all other activities. Defendants instructed Plaintiffs that they should
"give up" and "retire" fromtheir respective jobs, successful professions
and ot her businesses in order to denonstrate to Plaintiffs’ downline how
successful they were becoming in the Ammay busi ness.

In reality, Defendants’ purpose in doing this was to increase Defendants’
control over Plaintiffs in every aspect of Plaintiffs’ |lives. Defendants
instructed Plaintiffs on the sale of their businesses, the borrow ng of
noney, the entering into and di ssol ving of business relationships and
transacti ons, persons with whomand not with whomto associate, and
virtually every other aspect of Plaintiffs’ lives in order to gain control
of Plaintiffs and their businesses solely for the purpose of financially
enriching Defendants at the expense and exclusion of Plaintiffs.

Because of these activities, Defendants established a fiduciary and
special relationship with Plaintiffs which gave rise to an extraordi nary
duty on the part of Defendants to give Plaintiffs accurate and sound
advice and instruction for the purpose of benefiting Plaintiffs and

w thout regard to any affects such advice and instruction m ght have on
Def endants. Defendants did not do so. Defendants were acting and
instructed Plaintiffs that they be allowed to act in the role of
Plaintiffs’ attorneys, accountants, business advisors, financial

consul tants, personal psychol ogist and mnister for the purpose of gaining
control over Plaintiffs’ personal |ives and busi nesses for the sole
purpose of financially enriching Defendants at the expense of Plaintiffs.
Al'l of the above gave rise to an inplied contract and extraordinarily high
duty of care on the part of Defendants toward Plaintiffs which Defendant
have breached in every regard and such breach has caused Plaintiffs
serious and irreparable injury and harmfor which Plaintiffs now sue.

XI' X. DEFENDANTS W LLFUL CONDUCT

In commtting the acts of which reference is made in this Oiginal
Petition, Defendants have acted willfully, maliciously, wantonly,
oppressively, intentionally, knowi ngly, fraudulently, in bad faith, and

wi th reckless disregard of the consequences and with such entire want of
care as raises the presunption of conscious indifference and malice toward
Plaintiffs such as to entitle Plaintiffs to punitive danages under Texas
law, further, that Defendants acted with the specific intent to cause
serious harmto Plaintiffs.

XX. ATTORNEYS FEES

Plaintiffs seek recovery of their reasonable attorney fees and expenses in
the prosecution of this litigation and any related litigation caused by



Def endants’ w ongful conduct.

XXl . DEFANVATI ON

Def endant s published or allowed to be published fal se, nalicious and
nonprivil eged statenents concerning Plaintiffs, their executives and

enpl oyees. The foregoing fal se statenents concerning Plaintiffs are

sl anderous, |ibel ous and/or defamatory. The foregoing false statenents
concerning Plaintiffs are further, slanderous, |ibelous and/or defamatory
per se. Defendants knowi ngly, intentionally and/or maliciously uttered or
publ i shed such fal se and defamatory statenents and/or allowed, permtted
and/ or acquiesced in the uttering or publication of such statenents.

The fal se, malicious, nonprivileged statenents proxi mately caused harm and
damage to Plaintiffs’ reputation, prestige and standing as well as
Plaintiffs' respective businesses. As a proximate result of Defendants’
conduct, Plaintiffs have suffered danages in an anmobunt to be determ ned at
trial.

Further, Defendants’ conduct was undertaken in bad faith, was nalicious
and mani fested a wanton di sregard of and/or reckless indifference toward
the rights of Plaintiffs thereby entitling Plaintiffs to punitive or
exenpl ary danages.

XXI'I. I NTENTI ONAL | NFLI CTI ON OF EMOTI ONAL DI STRESS

Def endants’ conduct as set out above in this Oiginal Petition was

i ntentional and/or reckless and designed to cause severe damage to
Plaintiffs. Further, Defendants’ conduct was extrenme and outrageous as
those terns are defined in Texas |law and without justifiable |egal excuse.
Plaintiffs have suffered severe enotional distress because of Defendants’
actions and have been unable to maintain or develop their respective

busi nesses.

XX, TEXAS DECEPTI VE TRADE PRACTI CES ACT

Def endants’ actions described nore conpletely above constitute unfair

met hods of conpetition, unconscionable acts or practices, and unfair and
deceptive acts and practices in the conduct of the Amay rel ated busi ness
in violation of the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act. Plaintiffs have
been danaged by the Defendants’ deceptive and unfair trade practices in an
amount exceedi ng Two Hundred M Ilion Dollars ($200, 000, 000. 00).

Plaintiffs are entitled to recover their actual damages, additi onal
damages to be proven at the trial of this matter, post costs, interests,
and reasonabl e attorney fees fromthe Defendants’ further deceptive and
unfair trade practices.

XXI'V. BREACH OF FI DUCI ARY DUTY



The rel ati onship of Amway personal direct distributor and distributor, and
the relationship between an Amnay di stri butor and those who the

di stributor helps train and counsel in his or her downline network is a
relationship of trust and confidence. |In the network, the distributor-
sponsor acquires influence over the distributors-recruits and is in a
position of superior know edge and information. These relationships of
trust and confidence inpose fiduciary obligations upon an Amway

di stributor.

At the tinme the Plaintiffs were recruited to become Amnay distributors and
t hroughout their tine as active distributors, they nmade their decision to
beconme and continue as distributors based in large part on their reliance
on the representations made by their direct upline distributors including
Def endants. Anong the representati ons these Def endants nade, are the
fol | ow ng:

A. That Amnay follows certain ethical guidelines and rules which are
i nposed by contract upon each distributor and whi ch Defendants were
committed to foll ow ng.

B. That Defendants were conmtted to abiding by Rule 4 of 8B of the
Rul es of Conduct of Amway Distributors — which prohibits an Amway
distributor fromselling non- Ammay products to another Amway di stri butor
whom he or she does not personally sponsor as applied on a Dianond to
D anmond basis in accordance with the course of dealing and past business
practices recogni zed by all distributors in the Ammay networKk;

C. That Defendants would treat Plaintiffs fairly in the business
support materials business by conpensating Plaintiffs for all sal es of
busi ness support materials due distributors in their downline network;

D. That Defendants are commtted to Amway' s partnership principal in
that Plaintiffs can place their trust and confidence in these Defendants;
and,

E. That Defendants are commtted to Ammay’ s principals of teamwrk,
commi t ment, and conmuni cati on.

Def endants, individually and conspiring anong thensel ves and ot hers, have
abused and betrayed Plaintiffs’ trust and confidence by, anong ot her
t hi ngs:

A. Seeking to acquire and take over Plaintiffs’ Amway rel ated busi ness
support materials business by violating Rule 4 of 8B of the Rul es of
Conduct of Amway Distributors as applied on a Dianond to Dianond basis in
accordance with the parties course of dealing and past business practices;

B. Fraudulently inducing Plaintiffs to all ow these Defendants to
continue to directly serve a certain distributor in their downline
organi zations with Internets business support materials;



C. On information and belief, msrepresenting the volunme of business
support materials distributed to distributors in the Plaintiffs’ downline
by Defendants; and,

D. Agreeing and/or conspiring with Defendants and others and their
respective conpanies, to engage in an illegal group boycott of Plaintiffs
in the market for Amway rel ated busi ness support materials, notivational
semnars, rallies and other events and sponsorship of prospective Amay
di stributors.

E. Sonme of Defendants are nenbers of the Ammay Distributor’s
Associ ation Board. This Board is the representative of all Amay
Distributors before the Amway Corporation itself. It and its nenbers have
a duty to all Amway distributors to represent each individual independent
Amway distributor’s best interests in their dealings with the Amway
Corporation and this includes Plaintiffs. Several of the Defendants by
virtue of their nmenbership on this Board have used their position on this
Board to enrich thensel ves at the expense of Plaintiffs and ot her
i ndependent Amway distributors. This is a breach of the fiduciary duty
t hese Board nmenbers and the Board itself owes to Plaintiffs and other
i ndependent Amway di stributors and has caused serious irreparable
financial harmto Plaintiffs for which they now sue.

Def endants’ actions descri bed above and throughout this Petition
constitute breaches of their fiduciary duties to the Plaintiffs and are
tortuous conduct separate and independent fromtheir contractual breaches
al | eged above. Plaintiffs have been danaged and continue to be damaged by
Def endants’ breaches of their fiduciary duties to Plaintiffs in an anount
exceeding Two Hundred M1 lion Dollars ($200,000,000.00). Plaintiffs are
entitled to recover this sum additional danages proven at the trial of
this matter, sufficient punitive damages to deter Defendants fromsimlar
future conduct, plus costs, interest and reasonable attorney fees from

t hese Defendants for their breaches of fiduciary duty.

XXV. ACCOUNTI NG

Plaintiffs demand that an accounting agai nst Defendants be done to
deternmi ne and recover nonies owed Plaintiffs by Defendants. Plaintiffs’
remedy at |aw for Defendants’ actions is inadequate because w thout an
accounting, Plaintiffs are unable to determ ne the preci se anount of nobney
t hat Def endants owe them

XXVI. I NJUNCTI VE RELI EF

Plaintiffs are also entitled to an order fromthe Court that conpels

Def endants to abide by their contractual commtnments to Amnay, and to
Plaintiffs as third party intended beneficiaries to those contracts and as
parties to the various inplied agreenents between the parties, which
agreenents provide that Rule 4 will be applied to the distribution network
for business support materials on a Dianond to Dianond basis. |f Amay



all ows Defendants to violate Rule 4 of the Rules of Conduct, Plaintiffs
wll continue to suffer immediate and irreparable injury, |loss and
damage. Wiile Plaintiffs bring this action to remedy past violations of
t he Rul es of Conduct of Ammay distributors, Plaintiffs have no adequate
remedy of law to prohibit future violations by Defendants. |If a
prelimnary injunction is granted, the injury, if any, to Amvay and the
ot her Defendants, by sinply forcing themto conply with contractual

obl i gations they promul gated thensel ves and bargained for with Plaintiffs
and others, will be mninal.

WHEREFORE, PREM SES CONSI DERED, Plaintiffs demand a trial by jury that on
t he evi dence shown before this Court may show the Plaintiffs recover
damages:

A. Actual damages of at |least Two Hundred MIlion Dollars
($200, 000, 000. 00);

B. Exenpl ary danages in an anmount to be determ ned by the jury;

C. Attorneys’ fees and costs of Court;

D. Pre-judgnment and post-judgnent interest as provided by |aw, and,
E. An accounting as described in this Petition;

F. Injunctive relief as described above;

G For such other equitable and legal relief to which Plaintiffs may

justly entitled.

Respectful ly subm tted,
PHI LLI PS & AKERS

By:

Brock C. Akers

State Bar No. 00953250
Kevin G Corcoran
State Bar No. 04819250
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Houst on, Texas 77027
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